
 

 

STATE LICENSING BOARD FOR CONTRACTORS 
RESIDENTIAL BUILDING COMMITTEE MEETING MINUTES 

 
MARCH 2, 2011 

 
The regular monthly meeting of the Residential Building Committee was called to order by the 
Chairman at 9:30 a.m. in the Room of the Board’s office, Baton Rouge, Louisiana. 
 
Members of the Residential Building Committee present: 
 
                                     Chairman:  Victor Weston 
                             Vice-Chairman:  Lloyd Badeaux  
                                                    Dana Dugas 
 Karon Kay Gibson  
                                                    Billy Ward  
                                                    Toni Wendel  
 
There being a quorum, the regular order of business was called. 
                                                
Mr. William “Billy” Ward led the members and audience in the Pledge of Allegiance which was 
followed by an invocation given by Judge Darrell White. 
 
Judge White introduced himself and advised those present of his duties. 
 
A Motion was made by Mr. Weston and Seconded by Mr. Dugas to accept Minutes of the 
February 2, 2011 Residential Building Committee Meeting. The Motion passed.   
 
Special guests in attendance were Mr. Rhett Jeansonne and Ms. Kim Sledge with the Louisiana 
Department of Insurance Fraud Section.     
 
 

NEW BUSINESS 
 
INSURANCE HEARING(S): 
 
ADMINISTRATIVE HEARING – Consider an alleged violation of Section 1503 (D) of the 
Rules and Regulations of the Board by the following State licensed residential building 
contractors for failure to maintain a current certificate of insurance on file with the Board for 
General Liability Coverage; 
 

ACADIANA BUILDERS, INC.   
Ms. Fitch read the allegations against Acadiana Builders, Inc. and asked if a representative was 
present.   
 
Ms. Onesia Floyd appeared on behalf of Acadiana Builders and was sworn in.   
 
Ms. Fitch asked if Ms. Floyd had proof of insurance for the violation period.  Ms. Floyd stated 
she did not and that the business had been closed.   
 
A Motion was made by Mr. Ward and seconded by Mr. Dugas to give Acadiana Builders 30 
days to surrender their license. The Motion passed.   
 
AK PREMIER BUILDERS 
Ms. Fitch read the allegations against AK Premier Builders, LLC. and asked if a representative 
was present.   
 
No representative was present.  
 
Ms. Wendel made a motion which was seconded by Mr. Dugas to impose the maximum 
penalty, cease and desist order, court cost and immediate license revocation for failure to 
appear.  The Motion passed.    
 
BRIGHT LIGHT CONSTRUCTION 
Ms. Fitch read the allegations against Bright Light Construction, LLC. and asked if a 
representative was present.   
 
No representative was present. 
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Ms. Wendel made a motion which was seconded by Mr. Dugas to impose the maximum 
penalty, cease and desist order, court cost and immediate license revocation for failure to 
appear.  The Motion passed.    
 
CHANGING LIVES CONSTRUCTION CO., LLC 
Ms. Fitch read the allegations against Changing Lives Construction Co, LLC. and asked if a 
representative was present.   
 
No representative was present. 
 
Ms. Wendel made a motion which was seconded by Mr. Dugas to impose the maximum 
penalty, cease and desist order, court cost and immediate license revocation for failure to 
appear.  The Motion passed.    
 
DAVID THOMAS WALSH 
Ms. Fitch read the allegations against David Thomas Walsh and asked if a representative was 
present.   
 
No representative was present. 
 
Ms. Wendel made a motion which was seconded by Mr. Dugas to impose the maximum 
penalty, cease and desist order, court cost and immediate license revocation for failure to 
appear.  The Motion passed.    
  
EVELYN E. HAMMONS 
Ms. Fitch read the allegations against Evelyn E. Hammons and asked if a representative was 
present.   
 
No representative was present. 
 
Ms. Wendel made a motion which was seconded by Mr. Dugas to impose the maximum 
penalty, cease and desist order, court cost and immediate license revocation for failure to 
appear.  The Motion passed.    
 
FELIX J. LOPEZ CONSTRUCTION MANAGEMENT, INC. 
Ms. Fitch read the allegations against Felix J. Lopez Construction Management, Inc. and asked 
if a representative was present.   
 
No representative was present. 
 
Ms. Wendel made a motion which was seconded by Mr. Dugas to impose the maximum 
penalty, cease and desist order, court cost and immediate license revocation for failure to 
appear.  The Motion passed.    
 
GUY J. SABADIE 
Ms. Fitch read the allegations against Guy J. Sabadie and asked if a representative was present.   
 
No representative was present. 
 
Ms. Wendel made a motion which was seconded by Mr. Dugas to impose the maximum 
penalty, cease and desist order, court cost and immediate license revocation for failure to 
appear.  The Motion passed.    
 
HENDRICK JAN GERRIT STEGEMA 
Ms. Fitch read the allegations against Hendrick Jan Gerrit Stegema and asked if a representative 
was present.   
 
Hendrick Stegema was present and sworn in.  
 
A Motion was made by Ms. Wendel and seconded by Mr. Ward to give Hendrick Jan Gerrit 
Stegema 30 days to surrender their license. The Motion passed.   
 
MAHAB CONSTRUCTION COMPANY 
Ms. Fitch read the allegations against Mahab Construction Company, Inc. and asked if a 
representative was present.   
 
No representative was present. 
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Ms. Wendel made a motion which was seconded by Mr. Dugas to impose the maximum 
penalty, cease and desist order, court cost and immediate license revocation for failure to 
appear.  The Motion passed.    
 
MGM CONSTRUCTION SERVICES, LLC 
Ms. Fitch read the allegations against MGM Construction Services, LLC and asked if a 
representative was present.   
 
No representative was present. 
 
Ms. Wendel made a motion which was seconded by Mr. Dugas to impose the maximum 
penalty, cease and desist order, court cost and immediate license revocation for failure to 
appear.  The Motion passed.    
 
PATELA CONSTRUCTION, INC 
Ms. Fitch read the allegations against Patela Construction, Inc. and asked if a representative was 
present.   
 
No representative was present. 
 
Ms. Wendel made a motion which was seconded by Mr. Dugas to impose the maximum 
penalty, cease and desist order, court cost and immediate license revocation for failure to 
appear.  The Motion passed.      
 
RNS CONSTRUCTION, LLC 
Ms. Fitch read the allegations against RNS Construction, LLC and asked if a representative was 
present.   
 
No representative was present. 
 
Ms. Wendel made a motion which was seconded by Mr. Dugas to impose the maximum 
penalty, cease and desist order, court cost and immediate license revocation for failure to 
appear.  The Motion passed.   
  
TIM OSBORN CONSTRUCTION, LLC 
Ms. Fitch read the allegations against Tim Osborne Construction, LLC and asked if a 
representative was present.   
 
No representative was present. 
 
Ms. Wendel made a motion which was seconded by Mr. Dugas to impose the maximum 
penalty, cease and desist order, court cost and immediate license revocation for failure to 
appear.  The Motion passed.    
  
WATCO CONSTRUCTION, INC  
Ms. Fitch read the allegations against Watco Construction, Inc. and asked if a representative 
was present.   
 
Bobbie Waters appeared on behalf of Watco Construction, Inc. and was sworn in.  
 
A Motion was made by Mr. Dugas and seconded by Ms. Wendel to give Watco Construction, 
Inc. 30 days to surrender their license. The Motion passed. 
 
 
ADMINISTRATIVE HEARING – Alleged violation of Section 1503 (D) of the Rules and 
Regulations of the Board by the following State licensed residential building contractors for 
failure to maintain a current certificate of insurance on file with the Board for Worker’s 
Compensation Coverage; 
 

ACADIANA BUILDERS, INC 
Ms. Fitch read the allegations against Acadiana Builders, Inc. and asked if a representative was 
present.   
 
Ms. Onesia Floyd appeared on behalf of Acadiana Builders and was sworn in.   
 
Ms. Fitch asked if Ms. Floyd had proof of insurance for the violation period.  Ms. Floyd stated 
that she did not and that the business had been closed.   
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A Motion was made by Mr. Dugas and seconded by Ms. Wendel to give Acadiana Builders 30 
days to surrender their license. The Motion passed.   
 
AK PREMIER BUILDERS, LLC 
Ms. Fitch read the allegations against AK Premier Builders, LLC and asked if a representative 
was present.   
 
No representative was present. 
 
Ms. Wendel made a motion which was seconded by Mr. Dugas to impose the maximum 
penalty, cease and desist order, court cost and immediate license revocation for the failure to 
appear.   The Motion passed.   
 
BRIGHT LIGHT CONSTRUCTION, LLC 
Ms. Fitch read the allegations against Bright Light Construction, LLC and asked if a 
representative was present.   
 
No representative was present. 
 
Ms. Wendel made a motion which was seconded by Mr. Dugas to impose the maximum 
penalty, cease and desist order, court cost and immediate license revocation for failure to 
appear.  The Motion passed.    
 
CHANGING LIVES CONSTRUCTION CO. LLC 
Ms. Fitch read the allegations against Changing Lives Construction Co. LLC and asked if a 
representative was present.   
 
No representative was present. 
 
Ms. Wendel made a motion which was seconded by Mr. Dugas to impose the maximum 
penalty, cease and desist order, court cost and immediate license revocation for failure to 
appear.   The Motion passed.   
 
DAVID THOMAS WALSH 
Ms. Fitch read the allegations against David Thomas Walsh and asked if a representative was 
present.   
 
No representative was present. 
 
Ms. Wendel made a motion which was seconded by Mr. Dugas to impose the maximum 
penalty, cease and desist order, court cost and immediate license revocation for failure to 
appear.   The Motion passed.   
 
EVELYN E. HAMMONS 
Ms. Fitch read the allegations against Evelyn E. Hammons and asked if a representative was 
present.   
 
No representative was present. 
 
Ms. Wendel made a motion which was seconded by Mr. Dugas to impose the maximum 
penalty, cease and desist order, court cost and immediate license revocation for failure to 
appear.   The Motion passed.   
 
FELIX J. LOPEZ CONSTRUCTION MANAGEMENT, INC 
Ms. Fitch read the allegations against Felix J. Lopez Construction Management, Inc and asked 
if a representative was present.   
 
No representative was present. 
 
Ms. Wendel made a motion which was seconded by Mr. Dugas to impose the maximum 
penalty, cease and desist order, court cost and immediate license revocation for failure to 
appear.   The Motion passed.      
    
G & C RESIDENTIAL BUILDER, LLC 
Ms. Fitch read the allegations against G & C Residential Builder, LLC and asked if a 
representative was present.   
 
 
No representative was present. 
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Ms. Wendel made a motion which was seconded by Mr. Dugas to impose the maximum 
penalty, cease and desist order, court cost and immediate license revocation for failure to 
appear.  The Motion passed.    
  
GULF COAST BUILDERS, LLC 
Ms. Fitch read the allegations against Gulf Coast Builders, LLC. and asked if a representative 
was present.   
 
Mr. Travis Calais appeared on behalf of Gulf Coast Builders, LLC. and was sworn in.   
 
Ms. Fitch asked if Mr. Calais if he had proof of insurance for the violation period.  Mr. Calais 
stated that she did not and that the business had been closed.   
 
A Motion was made by Mr. Dugas and seconded by Ms. Wendel to give Gulf Coast Builders, 
LLC. 30 days to surrender their license. The Motion passed. 
 
GUY J. SABADIE 
Ms. Fitch read the allegations against Guy J. Sabadie and asked if a representative was present.   
 
No representative was present. 
 
Ms. Wendel made a motion which was seconded by Mr. Dugas to impose the maximum 
penalty, cease and desist order, court cost and immediate license revocation for failure to 
appear.  The Motion passed.    
 
HENDRICK JAN GERRIT STEGEMAN 
Ms. Fitch read the allegations against Hendrick Jan Gerrit Stegeman and asked if a 
representative was present.   
 
No representative was present. 
 
Ms. Wendel made a motion which was seconded by Mr. Dugas to impose the maximum 
penalty, cease and desist order, court cost and immediate license revocation for failure to 
appear.   The Motion passed.   
 
MAHAB CONSTRUCTION, LLC 
Ms. Fitch read the allegations against Mahab Construction, LLC and asked if a representative 
was present.   
 
No representative was present. 
 
Ms. Wendel made a motion which was seconded by Mr. Dugas to impose the maximum 
penalty, cease and desist order, court cost and immediate license revocation for failure to 
appear.  The Motion passed.    
 
MGM CONSTRUCTION SERVICES 
Ms. Fitch read the allegations against MGM Construction Services and asked if a representative 
was present.   
 
No representative was present. 
 
Ms. Wendel made a motion which was seconded by Mr. Dugas to impose the maximum 
penalty, cease and desist order, court cost and immediate license revocation for failure to 
appear.   The Motion passed.   
 
RNS CONSTRUCTION, LLC 
Ms. Fitch read the allegations against RNS Construction, LLC and asked if a representative was 
present.   
 
No representative was present. 
 
Ms. Wendel made a motion which was seconded by Mr. Dugas to impose the maximum 
penalty, cease and desist order, court cost and immediate license revocation for failure to 
appear.   The Motion passed.   
 
 
WATCO CONSTRUCTION, INC 
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Ms. Fitch read the allegations against Watco Construction, Inc. and asked if a representative 
was present.   
 
Bobbie Waters appeared on behalf of Watco Construction, Inc. and was sworn in.  
 
A Motion was made by Mr. Dugas and seconded by Ms. Wendel to give Watco Construction, 
Inc. 30 days to surrender their license. The Motion passed. 
 
 

ADMINISTRATIVE HEARING – Consider an alleged violation of Section 1503, (D) of the 
Rules and Regulations of the Board by the following State registered home improvement 
contractors for failure to maintain a current certificate of insurance on file with the Board for 
Worker’s Compensation Coverage; 
 
ASCENSION POOLS, LLC & EWEN POOLS 
Ms. Fitch read the allegations against Ascension Pools, LLC and asked if a representative was present.   
 
Dawn Ewen appeared on behalf of Ascension Pools and Ewen Pools, LLC and was sworn in.  
 
Ms. Fitch asked if Ms. Ewen had proof of insurances.   
 
Ms. Ewen stated she did have proof of insurance for Ewen Pools but did not have proof of insurance 
for Ascension Pools, LLC as she is surrendering her license.  
 
A Motion was made by Ms. Wendel and seconded by Mr. Dugas to accept the surrendering of 
Ascension Pools, LLC.’s license.   
 
Ms. Fitch asked if Ms. Ewen had proof of insurance for Ewen Pools.  Ms. Ewen stated that she had 
previously sent that information to the Board.   
 
A Motion was made by Mr. Dugas and was seconded by Ms. Wendel to reinstate Ewen Pools License.   
 
 
COMPLIANCE HEARING(S):  
 
 
HOLLEY BUILDERS, L.L.C (Unlicensed) 
 
ADMINISTRATIVE HEARING – Consider an alleged violation of LA R.S. 37:2167 (A) of 
the Contractors’ Licensing Law by, HOLLEY BUILDERS, L.L.C., Minden, Louisiana, in that 
you have/or are in the process of constructing residence(s) and/or performing home 
improvements in the amount of $1,101,886.60, at but not limited to, 335 Braeburn Glen, 
($201,011.75), 451 Carey Lane, ($196,309.05), 351 Braeburn Glen, ($245,500.00), 222 
Woodhaven Drive, ($251,000.00), Minden, Louisiana and, 380 Burson Road, ($208,065.80), 
Sibley, Louisiana, without possessing a State Residential Building License. 
 
Ms. Bobbie Hughes read the allegations against Holly Builders, LLC and asked if a 
representative was present. 
 
Brandon Holley, Owner, appeared on behalf of Holly Builders, was sworn in, and admitted the 
allegations. 
 
A Motion was made by Ms. Wendel and seconded by Mr. Ward to accept the plea.  The Motion 
passed.   
 
A Motion was made by Ms. Gibson and seconded by Mr. Dugas to fine Holley Builders, LLC. 
Two Thousand Dollars ($2000.00) plus court cost.  The Motion passed. 
 
 
PLUMB-LEVEL-SQUARE OF BATON ROUGE, LLC (UNLICENSED) 
 
ADMINISTRATIVE HEARING – Consider an alleged violation of LA R.S. 37:2167 (A) of 
the Contractors’ Licensing Law by, PLUMB-LEVEL-SQUARE OF BATON ROUGE, LLC, 
Prairieville, Louisiana, in that you have/or are in the process of constructing residence(s) and/or 
performing home improvements in the amount of $215,390.00, at but not limited to, 5849 
Kellywood Oaks, Baton Rouge, Louisiana, without possessing a State Residential Building 
License. 
 
Ms. Bobbie Hughes read the allegations against Plumb-Level-Square of Baton Rouge, LLC and 
asked if there was a representative present.   
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Chad Bourque, member of Plumb-Level-Square, LLC appeared, was sworn in, and admitted the 
allegations.   
 
A Motion was made by Ms. Wendel and seconded by Mr. Ward to accept the plea.  The Motion 
passed.   
 
A Motion was made by Ms. Gibson and was seconded by Ms. Wendel to fine Plumb-Level-
Square of Baton Rouge Five Hundred Dollars ($500.00) plus court costs.  The Motion Passed.    
 
 
GEORGE P. BAXTER D/B/A BAXTER'S DESIGNER POOLS (UNLICENSED) 
 
ADMINISTRATIVE HEARING – Consider an alleged violation of LA R.S. 37:2175.2 (A) of 
the Contractors’ Licensing Law by, GEORGE P. BAXTER D/B/A BAXTER'S DESIGNER 
POOLS, Metairie, Louisiana, in that you have/or are performing home improvement contracting 
services in the amount of $35,000.00, at but not limited to, 114 Good News Avenue, Belle 
Chasse, Louisiana without possessing a State Home Improvement Registration. 
 
Ms. Bobbie Hughes read the allegations against George P. Baxter d/b/a Baxter’s Designer Pools 
and informed the Board that this was Mr. Baxter’s third appearance before the Board.  Ms. 
Hughes asked if there was a representative present.   
 
Mr. Gabrielle Mondino, attorney, appeared on behalf of George P. Baxter, was sworn in, and 
denied the allegations.   
 
Mr. George P. Baxter was sworn in.   
 
Ms. Angela Adolph called Ms. Mary Ann Sullivan, Investigator, to the podium.   
 
Mr. Mary Ann Sullivan was sworn in and explained her findings.   
 
Ms. Adolph reviewed the exhibit package with Ms. Sullivan.  The exhibit package was entered 
in to record.    
 
Mr. Mondino stated he had no objection to the exhibit package, but did have a different version 
of item three (3) and objected to the authenticity of item three (3).   
 
A Motion was made by Mr. Ward and was seconded by Ms. Wendel to find George P. Baxter 
d/b/a Baxter’s Designer Pools guilty with the recommendation of a maximum fine, Nine 
Thousand Two Hundred Fifty Dollars ($9250.00), court cost, cease and desist.  The Motion 
passed.       
 
 
JOHNNY COLE (UNLICENSED) 
 
ADMINISTRATIVE HEARING - Consider an alleged violation of LA R.S. 37:2175.2 (A)  of 
the Contractors’ Licensing Law by, JOHNNY COLE, Pineville, Louisiana, in that in that you 
have or/are performing home improvement contracting services in an amount of $23,800.00, at 
but not limited to, 5051 Plantation Road, Alexandria, Louisiana without possessing a State 
Home Improvement Registration.  Also,  to consider an alleged violation of LA R.S. 37:2167 
(A) of the Contractors’ Licensing Law, in that you have or/are in the process of constructing 
new residences(s) and/or performing home improvements in the amount of $95,400.00, at but 
not limited to, 6224 Tennyson Oaks Lane, Alexandria, Louisiana without possessing a State 
Residential Building License.  
 
Ms. Bobbie Hughes read the allegations against Johnny Cole and asked if Mr. Cole was present. 
 
Mr. Johnny Lee Cole appeared before the Board and was sworn in.  Mr. Cole admitted the 
allegations.   
 
A Motion was made by Mr. Ward and seconded by Ms. Wendel to accept the plea.  The Motion 
passed.   
 
Mr. William Collins, Inspector, was sworn in and explained the findings against Johnny Cole.   
 
A Motion was made by Mr. Ward and seconded by Mr. Dugas to fine Mr. Johnny Cole One 
Thousand Dollars ($1000.00) plus court cost and cease and desist.  The Motion passed.   
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RODNEY COREY D/B/A FIVE STARR BUILDERS OF HOUSTON & WASKOM, 
TEXAS, (UNLICENSED) 
 
ADMINISTRATIVE HEARING – Consider an alleged violation of LA R.S. 37:2175.2 (A) of 
the Contractors’ Licensing Law by, RODNEY COREY D/B/A FIVE STARR BUILDERS OF 
HOUSTON & WASKOM, TEXAS, Marshall, Texas, in that you have/or are performing home 
improvement contracting services in the amount of $68,850.00, at but not limited to, 4213 Sligo 
Road, Haughton, Louisiana without possessing a State Home Improvement Registration. 
 
Ms. Bobbie Hughes read the allegations against Rodney Corey d/b/a Five Starr Builders of 
Houston & Waskom, Texas and asked if a representative was present.   
 
Mr. Rodney Cory, owner of Five Starr Builders of Houston & Waskom Texas appeared and 
admitted the allegations.   
 
A Motion was made by Ms. Wendel and seconded by Mr. Ward to accept the plea.  The Motion 
passed.  
 
Mr. Carl Bourque, Inspector, was sworn in and explained his findings.  
 
Ms. Angela Adolph, attorney for the Board, explained she had been informed that the Attorney 
General had issued opinion 04-0325 which states, “that the definition of home improvement 
contracting under LA R.S. 37:2150.1 includes the construction of a new, free-standing structure 
not attached to a residence” on this matter.    
 
A Motion was made by Ms. Wendel and seconded by Ms. Gibson to fine Five Starr Builders of 
Houston & Waskom Texas Five Hundred Dollars ($500.00) plus court cost.  The Motion 
passed.   
  
 
HERBERT HANSON D/B/A HEYER-HANSON INSPECTIONS, INC (UNLICENSED) 
 
ADMINISTRATIVE HEARING – Consider an alleged violation of LA R.S. 37:2175.2 (A) of 
the Contractors’ Licensing Law by, HERBERT HANSON D/B/A HEYER-HANSON 
INSPECTIONS, INC., Abita Springs, Louisiana, in that you have/or are performing home 
improvement contracting services in the amount of $20,675.00, at but not limited to, 117 
D'Evereaux Drive, Slidell, Louisiana without possessing a State Home Improvement 
Registration. 
 
Ms. Bobbie Hughes read the allegations against Herbert Hanson d/b/a Heyer-Hanson 
Inspectors, Inc. and asked if a representative was present. 
 
Mr. Herbert Hanson appeared before the Board, was sworn in and admitted the allegations.   
 
A Motion was made by Mr. Dugas and seconded by Mr. Ward to accept the plea.  The Motion 
passed.   
 
Mr. Mark Williamson, Inspector, appeared was sworn in and explained his findings. 
 
A Motion was made by Mr. Ward and was seconded by Mr. Dugas to fine Herbert Hanson d/b/a 
Heyer-Hanson Inspections, Inc., Two Thousand Dollars ($2,000.00) plus administrative costs. 
The fine of $2,000.00 assessed will be waived providing license/registration is obtained within 
90 days of the Hearing.  The Motion passed.    
 
 
MICHAEL HARTFORD D/B/A MIKE HARTFORD HOME IMPROVEMENTS 
(UNLICENSED) 
 
ADMINISTRATIVE HEARING – Consider an alleged violation of LA R.S. 37:2175.2 (A) of 
the Contractors’ Licensing Law by, MICHAEL HARTFORD D/B/A MIKE HARTFORD 
HOME IMPROVEMENTS, Baton Rouge, Louisiana, in that you have/or are performing home 
improvement contracting services in the amount of $23,640.00, at but not limited to, 12570 
Sunshine Road, ($15,000.00), and 16658 Appomattox Avenue, ($8,640.00), Baton Rouge, 
Louisiana without possessing a State Home Improvement Registration. 
 
Ms. Bobbie Hughes read the allegations against Michael Hartford d/b/a Mike Hartford Home 
Improvements and asked if a representative was present.   
 
Michael Hartford, Owner of Michael Hartford d/b/a Hartford Home Improvements, appeared, 
was sworn in, and admitted the allegations.   
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A Motion was made by Mr. Ward and was seconded by Ms. Wendel to accept the plea.  The 
Motion passed.   
 
A Motion was made by Ms. Gibson and was seconded by Mr. Dugas to fine Michael Hartford 
d/b/a Hartford Home Improvements Two Thousand Dollars ($2,000.00) plus administrative 
costs. The fine of $2,000.00 assessed will be waived providing license/registration is obtained 
within 90 days of the Hearing.  The Motion passed.  
 
 
JAMES R. HAWKINS D/B/A SONICS DRY WALL SYSTEMS CO. TOTAL 
CONSTRUCTION (UNLICENSED) 
 
ADMINISTRATIVE HEARING – Consider an alleged violation of LA R.S. 37:2175.2 (A) of 
the Contractors’ Licensing Law by, JAMES R. HAWKINS D/B/A SONICS DRY WALL 
SYSTEMS CO. TOTAL CONSTRUCTION, Marrero, Louisiana, in that you have/or are 
performing home improvement contracting services in the amount of $60,178.00, at but not 
limited to, 224 Robinson Avenue, Marrero, Louisiana without possessing a State Home 
Improvement Registration. 
 
Ms. Bobbie Hughes read the allegations against James R. Hawkins d/b/a Sonics Dry Wall 
Systems Co. Total Construction and asked if a representative was present.   
 
Mr. James R. Hawkins, owner of Sonics Dry Wall Systems Co., appeared, was sworn in, and 
admitted the allegations.   
 
A Motion was made by Ms. Wendel and was seconded by Mr. Ward to accept the plea. The 
Motion passed.   
 
Mr. Mark Williamson, Inspector, appeared, was sworn in and explained his findings.  
 
A Motion was made by Ms. Gibson and was seconded by Ms. Wendel to fine Sonics Dry Wall 
Systems Two Thousand Five Hundred Dollars ($2500.00) plus court cost, cease and desist and 
90 days to obtain a Home Improvement Registration.  The fine of $2,500.00 assessed will be 
waived providing license/registration is obtained within 90 days of the Hearing.  The Motion 
passed. The Motion Passed.   
 
 
RUSSELL JOYNER D/B/A JOYNERS CONSTRUCTION (Unlicensed)  
 
ADMINISTRATIVE HEARING – Consider an alleged violation of LA R.S. 37:2175.2 (A) of 
the Contractors’ Licensing Law by, RUSSELL JOYNER D/B/A JOYNERS CONSTRUCTION, 
Baton Rouge, Louisiana, in that you have/or are performing home improvement contracting 
services in the amount of $37,015.00, at but not limited to, 4565 Wells Street, Baton Rouge, 
Louisiana without possessing a State Home Improvement Registration. 
 
Ms. Bobbie Hughes read the allegations against Russell Joyner d/b/a Joyner’s Construction and 
asked if a representative was present.   
 
Mr. Russell Joyner, Owner, appeared, was sworn in and admitted the allegations.  Mr. Joyner 
stated he had applied for a Home Improvement Registration.   
 
Ms. Hughes informed the Board that Mr. Joyner’s Registration consideration was on the current 
agenda.   
  
A Motion was made by Ms. Wendel and was seconded by Mr. Ward to accept the plea. The 
Motion passed.   
 
Ms. Mary L. Holmes-Taylor, home owner, appeared, was sworn in and stated that Mr. Joyner 
had placed a lien on her home.     
 
 
Ms. Wendel asked Ms. Adolph to inform the Board of their right to intervene on the lien.   
 
Ms. Adolph informed the Board of the provision that says that a person without the proper 
registration is prohibited from placing a lien; however, the Board has no authority to nullify or 
void the lien.   
 
A Motion was made by Ms. Wendel and was seconded by Mr. Dugas to fine Russell Joyner 
d/b/a Joyner’s Construction One Thousand Dollars ($1000.00) plus court cost, cease and desist 
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and 90 days to obtain a Home Improvement Registration.  The fine of $1,000.00 assessed will 
be waived providing license/registration is obtained within 90 days of the Hearing.  The Motion 
passed.  
 
 
OLD BUSINESS  
 
CONTINUANCE - COMPLIANCE HEARING(S): 
 
 
GERARD QUIRK (UNLICENSED) 
 
CONTINUANCE – Consider an alleged violation of LA R.S. 37:2167 (A) of the Contractors’ 
Licensing Law by, GERARD QUIRK, Opelousas, Louisiana, in that you have/or are in the 
process of constructing residence(s) and/or performing home improvements in the amount of 
$356,953.90, at but not limited to, 389 Dillard Drive, Opelousas, Louisiana, without possessing 
a State Residential Building License. 
 
CONSOLIDATED WITH NICHOLAS QUIRK 
 
 
NICHOLAS (NICK) QUIRK (UNLICENSED) 
 
CONTINUANCE – Consider an alleged violation of LA R.S 37:2167 (A) of the Contractors’ 
Licensing Law by, NICHOLAS (NICK) QUIRK, Opelousas, Louisiana, in that you have/or are 
in the process of constructing residence(s) and/or performing home improvements in the amount 
of $356,953.90, at but not limited to, 389 Dillard Road, Opelousas, Louisiana, without 
possessing a State Residential Building License. 
 
Ms. Hughes read the allegations against Gerard Quirk and Nicholas Quirk and asked if there 
was a representative present. 
 
Mr. Peter Caviness, attorney, appeared on behalf of Gerard Quirk and Nicholas Quirk. 
 
Mr. Gerard Quirk and Mr. Nicholas Quirk appeared and were sworn in.   
 
Ms. Angela Adolph asked the parties if they wished to consolidate the matters.  
 
Mr. Caviness had no objection to the consolidation. 
 
Mr. Caviness denied the allegations with regard to Mr. Gerard Quirk. 
 
Mr. Caviness entered a no contest plea with regard to Mr. Nicholas Quirk. 
 
A Motion was made by Mr. Ward and seconded by Ms. Wendel to accept the plea of Mr. 
Gerard Quirk and Mr. Nicholas Quirk.  The Motion passed.   
 
Ms. Adolph reviewed the exhibit package and entered the package into the record.   
 
Mr. Mark Williamson, Inspector, appeared, was sworn in and explained his findings.   
 
Mr. Caviness had no objection to the package being entered.   
 
The Homeowner appeared and gave a statement as to the allegations against Mr. Nicholas Quirk 
and Mr. Gerard Quirk.   
 
A Motion was made by Ms. Gibson and seconded by Ms. Wendel to fine Gerard Quirk One 
Thousand Dollars ($1000.00), plus court cost and cease and desist.  Motion Passed.   
 
 
A Motion was made by Ms. Gibson and was seconded by Ms. Wendel to fine Nicholas Quirk 
Six Thousand Dollars ($6000.00), court cost and cease and desist.  Motion Passed. 
 
 
KEM CORNELL ANDERSON D/B/A ALPHA ENTERPRISES (UNLICENSED) 
 
CONTINUANCE – Consider an alleged violation of LA R.S. 37:2175.2 (A) of the 
Contractors’ Licensing Law by, KEM CORNELL ANDERSON D/B/A ALPHA 
ENTERPRISES, Port Allen, Louisiana, in that you have/or are in the process of performing 
home improvement contracting services in the amount of $62,750.00, at but not limited to, 
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58170 Meriam Street, Plaquemine, Louisiana, without possessing a State Home Improvement 
Registration. 
 
Ms. Bobbie Hughes read the allegations against Kem Cornell Anderson d/b/a/ Alpha 
Enterprises and asked if a representative was present.   
 
Ms. Bobbie Hughes stated that Mr. Cornell has applied for a State Home Improvement 
Registration and Residential Contractor’s License.   
 
Mr. Greg Rome, attorney, appeared on behalf of Mr. Kem Cornell Anderson. 
 
Mr. Kem Cornell Anderson appeared, was sworn in and entered a no contest plea.  
 
A Motion was made by Mr. Ward and was seconded by Mr. Dugas to accept the plea.  The 
Motion passed.  
 
Mr. Carl Bourque, inspector, appeared and explained his findings 
 
A Motion was made by Ms. Gibson and seconded by Ms. Wendel to fine Kem Cornell 
Anderson d/b/a/ Alpha Enterprises Two Thousand Five Hundred Dollars ($2500.00) plus court 
cost, and cease and desist.  The Motion passed.    
 
 
PHILIP LUNDGREN (UNLICENSED) 
 
CONTINUANCE – Consider an alleged violation of LA R.S. 37:2175.2 (A) of the 
Contractors’ Licensing Law by, PHILIP LUNDGREN, Metairie, Louisiana, in that you have/or 
are in the process of performing home improvement contracting services in the amount of 
$12,400.00, at but not limited to 3913 North Hullen Street, Metairie, Louisiana, without 
possessing a State Home Improvement Registration. 
 
Ms. Bobbie Hughes read the allegations against Phillip Lundgren and asked if there was a 
representative present.  
 
Ms. Hughes informed the Board that this was Mr. Lundgren’s third appearance before the 
Board.   
 
Ms. Wendel recused herself from the proceedings. 
 
Mr. Phillip Lundgren appeared, was sworn in, and admitted the allegations.   
 
A Motion was made by Mr. Ward and seconded by Mr. Dugas to accept the plea.  The Motion 
passed. 
 
A Motion was made by Mr. Dugas and seconded by Mr. Ward to fine Mr. Lundgren Three 
Thousand One Hundred Dollars ($3100.00), court cost, and cease and desist.  The Motion 
passed.   
 
 
JIMMY STRONG D/B/A STRONG CONSTRUCTION (UNLICENSED) 
 
CONTINUANCE – Consider an alleged violation of LA R.S. 37:2175.2 (A) of the 
Contractors’ Licensing Law by, JIMMY STRONG D/B/A STRONG CONSTRUCTION, 
Haughton, Louisiana, in that you have/or are in the process of performing home improvement 
contracting services in the amount of $22,986.00, at but not limited to, 251 Vance Road, 
Benton, Louisiana, without possessing a State Home Improvement Registration. 
 
 
 
Ms. Bobbie Hughes read the allegations against Jimmy Strong D/B/A Strong Construction and 
asked if a representative was present.   
 
Mr. Jimmy Strong appeared, was sworn in, and entered a guilty plea.   
 
A Motion was made by Mr. Dugas and was seconded by Mr. Ward to accept the plea. The 
Motion passed.   
 
A Motion was made by Mr. Dugas and was seconded by Mr. Ward to fine Jimmy Strong d/b/a 
Strong Construction Five Thousand Dollars ($5000.00) plus court cost, cease and desist and 90 
days to obtain a Home Improvement Registration. The fine of $5,000.00 assessed will be 
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waived providing license/registration is obtained within 90 days of the Hearing.  The Motion 
passed.  
 
 
 
REQUEST(S) FOR RE-HEARING: 
 
REQUEST FOR RE-HEARING – On December 1, 2010, the Residential Building Committee 
considered a violation of LA R.S. 37:2167 (A) of the Contractors’ Licensing Law by, ANGELS 
EXTREME HOME MAKEOVER, INC., New Orleans, Louisiana, in that you constructed a 
new residence and/or performed home improvement contracting services in the amount of 
$130,000.00, at but not limited to, 7600 Primrose, New Orleans, Louisiana, without possessing 
a State Residential Building License.  Also, considered a violation of LA R.S. 37:2185 (A) of 
the Contractors’ Licensing Law, in that you have engaged in the business of mold remediation 
to perform work, at but not limited to, 7600 Primrose, New Orleans, Louisiana in an amount in 
excess of $1.00 without possessing a Louisiana state contractor’s license. 
 
A Motion was made by Ms. Wendel and was seconded by Mr. Dugas for a 30 day extension.  
The Motion passed.   
  
DECISION & CIVIL PENALTY ASSESSED AT THE DECEMBER 1, 2010 
RESIDENTIAL COMMITTEE MEETING:   A MOTION was made by Ms. Wendel and 
seconded by Mr. Ward to find ANGELS EXTREME HOME MAKEOVER, INC. guilty of the 
residential building violation.  The Motion passed.  A MOTION was made by Ms. Wendel and 
seconded by Mr. Ward to assess ANGELS EXTREME HOME MAKEOVER, INC., a fine of 
3% of $130,000.00 plus administrative fees associated with these proceedings and a cease and 
desist order.  The Motion passed.  A MOTION was made by Ms. Wendel and seconded by Mr. 
Ward to find ANGELS EXTREME HOME MAKEOVER, INC. guilty of the mold remediation 
violation.  The Motion passed. 
 
A Motion was made by Ms. Wendel and was seconded by Mr. Dugas to approve the request for 
a re-hearing.  The Motion passed.   
 
 
 
REQUEST FOR RECONSIDERATION(S) – INSURANCE MATTER(S): 
 
REQUEST FOR RECONSIDERATION by AIR PHASE GENERAL CONSTRUCTION, 
LLC, New Orleans, Louisiana, to rescind the civil penalty and the revocation of its Louisiana 
State Residential Building License number 87931 for failure to provide proof by certificate of 
current general liability and worker’s compensation insurance coverage. 
 
A Motion was made by Ms. Wendel and was seconded by Mr. Dugas to rescind the civil 
penalty and revocation.  The Motion passed.   
  
REQUEST FOR RECONSIDERATION by RICK GOLEMI CONSTRUCTION, LLC, New 
Orleans, Louisiana, to rescind the civil penalty and the revocation of its Louisiana State 
Residential Building License number 89707 for failure to provide proof by certificate of current 
general liability and worker’s compensation insurance coverage.  ITEM WAS REMOVED 
FROM AGENDA. 
 
REQUEST FOR RECONSIDERATION by LARIVE’S CONSTRUCTION, INC., Patterson, 
Louisiana, to rescind the civil penalty and the revocation of its Louisiana State Residential 
Building License number 83667 for failure to provide proof by certificate of current general 
liability. ITEM WAS REMOVED FROM AGENDA. 
 
REQUEST FOR RECONSIDERATION by PROFESSIONAL CONSTRUCTION & 
RESTORATION, LLC, Jefferson, Louisiana, to rescind the revocation of its Louisiana State 
Residential Building License number 87144 for failure to provide proof by certificate of current 
general liability. 
 
A Motion was made by Ms. Wendel and seconded by Mr. Dugas rescind the revocation of 
License 87144.  The Motion passed.   
  
REQUEST FOR RECONSIDERATION by R. L. ABATEMENT, INC., Weslaco, TX, to 
rescind the revocation of its Louisiana State Mold Remediation License number 250173 for 
failure to provide proof by certificate of current general liability. 
 
A Motion was made by Mr. Dugas and was seconded by Ms. Wendel to rescind the revocation 
of License 250173.  The Motion passed. 
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REQUEST FOR WAIVER(S) 

 
ACADIANE’ RENOVATIONS, LTD, Franklin, LA  
The firm is applying for a license with the classification of Residential Building Construction. 
 
This firm is requesting waiver of the Residential Building Contractor examination in order to 
allow Mr. Dan Joseph Hidalgo, Sr., Member, to be listed as qualifying party and the application 
be approved pending all requirements being met.  Mr. Hidalgo was previously waived for the 
Residential Building Construction exam and has taken as passed the Rules and Regulations and 
Building Construction examinations.  Mr. Hidalgo is currently a qualifying party for 
ACADIANE’ RENOVATIONS, LTD, Commercial License #16992. 
 
A Motion was made by Mr. Dugas and was seconded by Ms. Wendel to approve the waiver. 
The Motion passed.   
 
B. & T. INC., Kaplan, LA 
This firm is applying for a license with the classification of Residential Building Construction.   
 
This firm is requesting waiver of the Residential Building Contractor examination in order to 
allow Mr. Toney N. Turnley, employee, to be listed as qualifying party and the application be 
approved pending all requirements being met.  Mr. Turnley was previously waived for the  
Residential Building Construction, Building Construction, Communication Systems Lines, 
Business & Law exams, and has taken and passed Municipal & Public Works.  Mr. Turnley is 
currently a qualifying party for B T CONSTRUCTION CO., INC. Commercial License #5211, 
KAPLAN TELEPHONE CO., INC. Residential License #80457 and Commercial License 
#7688. 
 
A Motion was made by Mr. Dugas and was seconded by Ms. Wendel to approve the waiver. 
The Motion passed.   
 
CAPITAL DESIGN BUILD MANAGEMENT, LLC, New Orleans, LA 
This firm is applying for a license with the classification of Residential Building Construction. 
 
This firm is requesting waiver of the Residential Building Contractor examination in order to 
allow Mr. Clayton Thomas Kresge, Member, to be listed as qualifying party and the application 
be approved pending all requirements being met.  Mr. Kresge was previously waived for the 
Residential Building Construction exam and has taken and passed Business & Law and 
Building Construction examinations.  Mr. Kresge is currently a qualifying party for LNK 
ENTERPRISES, LLC Residential License #89760 and Commercial License #45690. 
A Motion was made by Mr. Dugas and was seconded by Ms. Wendel to approve the waiver. 
The Motion passed.   
 
CKW CONSTRUCTION, LLC, Baton Rouge, LA 
This firm is applying for a license with the classification of Residential Building Construction. 
 
This firm is requesting waiver of the Residential Building Contractor examination in order to 
allow Mr. Robert Leonard Waters, Member, to be listed as qualifying party and the application 
be approved pending all requirements being met.  Mr. Waters was previously waived for the 
Residential Building Construction exam and has taken and passed the Business & Law, 
Building Construction, and Painting & Coating examinations.  Mr. Waters is currently a  
 
qualifying party for WATCO CONTRACTORS, LLC Residential License #89562 and 
Commercial License #48478 and WATCO CONSTRUCTION, INC. Commercial License 
#40329 and Residential #85964 and PINNACLE CONSTRUCTION GROUP, LLC 
Commercial License 53648.  
 
A Motion was made by Mr. Dugas and was seconded by Ms. Wendel to approve the waiver. 
The Motion passed.   
 
CREATIVE SHELTERS, LLC, Jefferson, LA 
This firm is applying for a license with the classification of Residential Building Construction. 
 
This firm is requesting waiver of the Residential Building Contractor examination in order to 
allow Mr. John Anderson, Member, to be listed as qualifying party and the application be 
approved pending all requirements being met.  Mr. Anderson has taken and passed Rules & 
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Regulations and Building Construction examinations.  Mr. Anderson is currently a qualifying 
party for JAMES ANDERSON, Commercial License #19945. 
A Motion was made by Ms. Wendel and was seconded by Mr. Dugas to approve the waiver. 
The Motion passed. 
 
GULF CONTRACTORS, LLC, Belle Chasse, LA 
This firm is applying for a license with the classification of Residential Building Construction. 
 
This firm is requesting waiver of the Residential Building Contractor examination in order to 
allow Mr. John W. Servorich, Member, to be listed as qualifying party and the application be 
approved pending all requirements being met.  Mr. Servorich was previously waived for the 
Heavy Construction, Coastal Restoration & Habitat Enhancement and has taken and passed the 
Law, Rules & Regulations and Building Construction examinations.  Mr. Servorich is currently 
a qualifying party for GULF CONTRACTORS LLC, Commercial License #55000. 
 
A Motion was made by Mr. Dugas and was seconded by Ms. Gibson to approve the waiver.  
The Motion passed.   
 
KUHLMANN CONSTRUCTION, LLC, Prairieville, LA 
This firm is applying for a license with the classification of Residential Building Construction. 
 
This firm is requesting waiver of the Residential Building Contractor examination in order to 
allow Mr. Richard Carl Kuhlmann, Member, to be listed as qualifying party and the application 
be approved pending all requirements being met.  Mr. Kuhlmann was previously waived for the 
Residential Building Construction, Business & Law exams and has taken and passed the 
Building Construction examination.  Mr. Kuhlmann is currently a qualifying party for 
RICHARD KUHMANN CONTRACTOR, INC., Residential License #80823 and Commercial 
License#30755. 
 
A Motion was made by Ms. Gibson and was seconded by Mr. Dugas to approve the waiver.  
The Motion passed.   
 
R. S. BERNARD AND ASSOCIATES, INC., Lafayette, LA 
This firm is applying for a license with the classification of Residential Building Construction. 
 
This firm is requesting waiver of the Residential Building Contractor examination in order to 
allow Mr. Ronald Stephen Bern, Member, to be listed as qualifying party and the application be 
approved pending all requirements being met.  Mr. Bern has taken and passed the Rules and 
Regulations and Building Construction examinations.  Mr. Bern is currently a qualifying party 
for R. S. BERNARD & ASSOCIATES, INC., Commercial License#19874. 
 
A Motion was made by Ms. Wendel and was seconded by Mr. Dugas to approve the waiver. 
The Motion passed. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

APPLICATIONS FOR RESIDENTIAL BUILDING LICENSES 
(To Be Approved Pending) 

RESIDENTIAL BUILDING CONTRACTORS 
 
COMPANY NAME/CLASSIFICATIONS DATE REC. 
 

ALLPOWER ELECTRIC, LLC      2/1/2011 
119 Bayou Crossing Drive 
Bossier City, LA  71111 
 
BAILLIO CONSTRUCTION LLC      2/2/2011 
PO Box 1063 
Tioga, LA  71477   
 
 
BAILOUT RENOVATIONS, CO.      1/31/2011 
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2117 Veterans Boulevard #346 
Metairie, LA  70002   
 
CHAD DAIGLE BUILDING CONTRACTOR, INC.                       1/20/2011 
182 Winter Quarters Dr. 
Houma, LA 70360 
 
CHISESI SIGNATURE HOMES      2/14/2011 
4310 Chef Menteur Hwy Suite A 
New Orleans, LA  70126  
 
CLANTON COMPANIES, LLC      1/25/2011 
136 Bob Nichols Drive 
Deridder, LA  70634   
 
CREATIVE SHELTERS, LLC      1/25/2011 
325 Coolidge Street 
Jefferson, LA  70121   
 
D & T CONSTRUCTION                                           2/2/2011 
3913 Charles St 
Baton Rouge, LA 70805 
 
DAROUSE FOUNDATIONS, LLC      2/10/2011 
42389 Pumpkin Center Road 
Hammond, LA  70403   
 
DIECO DEVELOPMENT, LLC      2/8/2011 
P.O. Box 1092 
Ruston, LA  71273-1092   
 
DUGANNI COMPANY, LLC THE                                      1/3/2011 
1001 W. Pinhook Road #209 
Lafayette, LA 70503 
 
DUMAINE HOMES, LLC       2/2/2011 
3931 Annunciation Apt D 
New Orleans, LA  70115 
 
DWE CONSTRUCTION, LLC      2/18/2011 
P.O. Box 1295 
Destrehan, LA  70047 
  
GREEN BUILDING CONSTRUCTION & ELECTRIC, INC.  1/21/2011 
3117 Hollywood Avenue 
Shreveport, LA  71108   
  
GULF COAST COLD AIR, LLC      2/1/2011 
P.O. Box 1341 
Gretna, LA  70054  
 
 
 
GULF COAST MOBILE HOMES, INC.     2/8/2011 
8017 Lot 1 West Hwy. 90 
New Iberia, LA  70560   
 
HOME IMPROVEMENT GUARANTEED, INC.    2/7/2011 
2204 EE Wallace Boulevard 
Ferriday, LA  71334 
 
HUDA, LLC                                                                                         2/16/2011 
321 Briar Grove 
Gretna, LA 70056 
 
INSIDE OUT CONSTRUCTION, LLC     1/21/2011 
244 Springhill Road 
Monroe, LA  71203   
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JOHN’S CONTRACTOR SERVICE, LLC                                             2/16/2011 
13335 Curran Road 
New Orleans, LA 70128 
 
KENNY LAUBER CONSTRUCTION, LLC     2/18/2011 
71060 Riverside Drive 
Covington, LA  70433   
 
LOBUE REEVES, LLC       2/9/2011 
6202 S. Lakeshore Drive 
Shreveport, LA  71119 
 
MARCEAUX CONSULTING AND DEVELOPMENT LLC                    2/7/2011 
2603 E Academy 
Jennings, LA 70546 
  
MARTIN RESTAURANT MANAGEMENT, INC.    2/18/2011 
8010 Youree Drive 
Shreveport, LA  71115 
 
NEIGHBORHOOD HOMES, LLC                                                     2/14/2011 
4716 Annunciation St Apt 3D 
New Orleans, LA 70115 
   
ONE CLEAN CUT LAWN SERVICE LLC     2/8/2011 
1797 Boulevard DeProvince Unit D 
Baton Rouge, LA  70816 
 
PABLOVICH CONSTRUCTION, LLC     2/8/2011 
227 Evangeline Drive 
Mandeville, LA  70471   
 
POLLARD CONSTRUCTION COMPANY, LLC    1/21/2011 
P. O. Box 1733 
Leesville, LA  71496   
 
RE NEW ORLEANS PROPERTY MANAGEMENT, LLC   2/14/2011 
4019 Vincennes Place 
New Orleans, LA  70125 
  
TABARY CONSTRUCTION, LLC      2/1/2011 
124 Little Farms Avenue 
River Ridge, LA 70123 
 
TELICH CUSTOM HOMES LLC                                                  2/9/2011 
6116 Fleetwood Drive 
Baton Rouge, LA 70817 
 
TRIPLE T CONSTRUCTION, LLC      2/8/2011 
189 Nanette Lane 
Morse, LA  70559 
 
WILSON, NATHAN                                                                                   2/9/2011 
209 Blount Road             
Baton Rouge, LA 70807 
 
A MOTION was made by Mr. Dugas and seconded by Ms. Gibson that the above application(s) for 
residential licensure be approved pending all requirements being met beginning with ALLPOWER 
ELECTRIC, LLC and ending with NATHAN WILSON.  The Motion passed. 
 
 
 
 

APPLICATIONS FOR HOME IMPROVEMENT REGISTRATIONS 
 
COMPANY NAME/CLASSIFICATIONS DATE REC. 
 
ACME EXTERIORS, LLC 1/26/2011 
4541 Grand Caillou Road  
Houma, LA  70363  
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ASPIRE DESIGN, INC. 2/14/2011 
2043 West Lone Cactus Drive 
Phoenix, AZ  85027  
 
B & N GENERAL IRON WORKS, LLP 2/9/2011 
14400 Chef Highway 
New Orleans, LA  70129  
 
BEE'S HOME & GARDEN, LLC 2/11/2011 
407 East Magnolia Street 
Ville Platte, LA  70586  
 
BOTELLO CONTRACTORS SERVICES, INC. 1/31/2011 
5740 Graceland Drive 
Powder Springs, GA  30127  
 
CAPITAL ROOFING SPECIALTIES, LLC 2/16/2011 
17117 Acadia Way 
Prairieville, LA  70769  
 
CARTER, DAVID 2/16/2011 
107 Tensas Avenue 
West Monroe, LA  71291  
 
CCB SERVICES, LLC 2/7/2011 
333 Girod Street Unit #301 
New Orleans, LA  70130  
 
CLASSIC MANOR BUILDERS, INC.  2/8/2011 
555 Columbia Drive 
Carrol Hon, GA  30117 
  
CLEAN CUT LAWN & LANDSCAPE, INC. 2/10/2011 
PO Box 217 
Kenner, LA  70063  
 
CORCORAN, JOHN 1/24/2011 
5693 Evelyn Court 
New Orleans, LA  70124  
 
DAVID B. DAVIS ENTERPRISES, LLC 1/25/2011 
31381 Highway 16  
West Amite, LA  70422  
 
DEGEYTAIRE CONSTRUCTION, INC. 1/21/2011 
515 LA 93 North  
Scott, LA  70583  
 
 
 
DINGFREE CORPORATION 2/17/2011 
1866 McQuaid Drive 
Baton Rouge, LA  70810  
 
ENDLESS DESIGNS, LLC 2/15/2011 
38596 Red Bud Lane 
Denham Springs, LA  70706  
 
ENVIRO-CLEAN SERVICES, INC. 2/11/2011 
P.O. Box 4234 
Houma, LA  70361  
 
GLENN MIKE 2/11/2011 
316 Brown Street  
West Monroe, LA  71292  
 
GRIFFIN, ROLAND 1/25/2011 
148 Agnes Lane  
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Raceland, LA  70394  
 
H.N.O. RENOVATIONS, LLC 1/24/2011 
92 Lawson Taylor Road 
Carriere, MS  39426  
 
HANDY MAN HOME IMPROVEMENT, LLC 1/31/2011 
P. O. Box 74 
Maurice, LA  70555  
 
HARRISON, JACK 2/21/2011 
PO Box 394 
Sunset, LA  70584  
 
HEWITT'S ROOFING, INC. 2/17/2011 
201 South EE Wallace Boulevard 
Ferriday, LA  71334  
 
HOWARD BURKE PAINTING & HOME REPAIR, INC. 2/9/2011 
16488 Lanes End Road 
Prairieville, LA  70769  
 
JOE'S PAINTING & REPAIR, LLC 2/16/2011 
3038-40 St. Roch Avenue  
New Orleans, LA  70122  
 
JOYNER, RUSSELL 1/21/2011 
P.O. BOX 40562 
Baton Rouge, LA  70835  
 
LAMBERT, GARY 2/7/2011 
1565 Bass Road 
Leesville, LA  71446  
 
MTC HOMES, LLC 2/14/2011 
PO Box 406 
Prairieville, LA  70769  
 
MATERIAL BY DESIGN, LLC 2/25/2011 
P. O. Box 2172 
Denham Springs, LA  70727 
 
NORTHLAKE PREMIER ELEVATOR AND LIFT CO., LLC 2/9/2011 
PO Box 178 
Madisonville, LA 70447  
 
NUNEZ PEDRO 1/24/2011 
4215 JENA STREET 
New Orleans, LA  70125  
  
PAYLESS PLUMBING AND SEWER, LLC 2/17/2011 
2009 Jean Street 
Leesville, LA  71446  
 
PRICE, JOHN 1/21/2011 
2171 Mitcham Orchard Road 
Ruston, LA  71270 
  
PROPERTY SOLUTIONS PLUS, LLC 1/21/2011 
282 Moonraker Drive 
Slidell, LA  70458  
 
REBEARTH, LLC 2/17/2011 
35466 Garden Drive 
Slidell, LA  70460  
 
RHINO ROOFING & REMODELING, LLC 2/17/2011 
11161 Worthington Avenue 
Baton Rouge, LA 70815  
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RIDGE VALLEY EXTERIORS, INC. 2/17/2011 
250 Churchill Court Ste. 100-200 
Woodstock, GA  30188  
 
RONNIE'S HOME IMPROVEMENT, LLC 2/2/2011 
7076 Glen Oaks Drive 
Baton Rouge, LA  70812  
 
SIB CONSTRUCTION, LLC 2/18/2011 
P.O. Box 55267 
Metairie, LA  70055  
 
SOLAR ALTERNATIVES, INC. 1/21/2011 
2803 St Phillip St  
New Orleans, LA  70115  
 
SU CASA CONSTRUCTION, LLC 2/18/2011 
506 W. Marlin Court 
Gretna, LA  70056  
 
TANGI ENERGY CONSERVATION, LLC 2/21/2011 
27376 Everett Road 
Ponchatoula, LA  70454  
 
TDP CARPENTRY & HOME REPAIR, INC. 2/7/2011 
13932 Brown Road 
Denham Springs, LA  70726  
 
TIM HUNT CONSTRUCTION, INC. 2/16/2011 
1020 Louis Drive  
Breaux Bridge, LA  70517   
 
WM CONSTRUCTION SERVICES, LLC 2/18/2011 
673 Saxony Lane 
Kenner, LA  70065  
 
Z, PAINTING & DRYWALL, LLC 2/14/2011 
1917 James Drive #B 
Marrero, LA  70072  
 
 
A MOTION was made by Mr. Dugas and seconded by Ms. Gibson that the above application(s) for home 
improvement registrations be approved pending all requirements being met for or beginning with ACME 
EXTERIORS, LLC and ending with Z, PAINTING & DRYWALL, LLC.  The Motion passed.    
 

 
 

 
 
ADJOURNMENT 
 
A Motion was made by Ms. Wendel and seconded by Mr. Ward to adjourn. 
 
 
 

CHAIRMAN 
 
  


